

No. 21-1565

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE HEALTH PLAN FOR
TEACHERS AND STATE EMPLOYEES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

I. BEVERLY LAKE, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of North Carolina**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL L. CARPENTER
Counsel of Record

CHRISTOPHER M. WHELCHER
MARCUS R. CARPENTER
MARSHALL P. WALKER
GRAY LAYTON KERSH SOLOMON
FURR & SMITH, P.A.
PO Box 2636
Gastonia, NC 28053
(704) 865-4400
mcarpenter@gastonlegal.com
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS WHY CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED	12
I. This Case is Not Jurisdictionally Ripe for Review under 28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	12
II. The Holding Below Was Based on State Law and Review at this Juncture Would Not be Dispositive and Would Otherwise be Inappropriate.....	14
A. Due to Existence of Independent State Law Claims, Review at this Juncture Would be Wasteful and Not Dispositive.....	14
B. The Holding Below is Based on Long-Standing State Law.....	15
C. The Holding Below is Entitled to Great Deference as a Ruling on a Matter of State Law	16
D. Piecemeal Review at this Point Will Only Delay Further Adjudication and Materially Prejudice the Plaintiff Class	18
III. There is No Split of Authority Among the Federal Circuit Courts or Among the States' Highest Courts	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. In its Current Posture, this Case Does Not Present an Exceptionally Important Question of Constitutional Law	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Appleby v. New York</i> , 271 U.S. 364 (1926)	15, 20
<i>Atl. C. L. R. Co. v. Phillips</i> , 332 U.S. 168 (1947)	17
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 500 S.E.2d 54 (N.C. 1998)	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Board of Trustees of the Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Fund v. Cary</i> , 373 So. 2d ___ (Ala. 1979)	24
<i>Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986)	26
<i>Christensen v. Minneapolis Mun. Emps. Ret. Bd.</i> , 331 N.W.2d 740 (Minn. 1983)	20, 21, 22
<i>City of Charleston v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of W. Va.</i> , 57 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>CNH Indus. N.V. v. Reese</i> , 138 S. Ct. 754 (2018)	27
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	13
<i>Crosby v. City of Gastonia</i> , 635 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 823 (2011)	23
<i>Douglas v. Kentucky</i> , 168 U.S. 488 (1897)	24
<i>Faulkenbury v. Teachers’ & State Employees’ Re- tirement System of North Carolina</i> , 483 S.E.2d 422 (N.C. 1997)	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	26
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001)	14
<i>Frazier v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 841 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2016)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hawkeye Commodity Promotions, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 486 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Indiana ex rel. Anderson v. Brand</i> , 303 U.S. 95 (1938).....	18
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 541 U.S. 428 (2004)	13, 14
<i>Kestler v. Bd. of Trustees of N.C. Local Gov. Em- ployees Ret. Sys.</i> , 48 F.3d 800 (4th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>M&G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 574 U.S. 427 (2015).....	27
<i>National Ass’n of Gov’t Employees v. Common- wealth</i> , 646 N.E.2d 106 (Mass. 1995)	25
<i>National R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	26, 27
<i>North Carolina Association of Educators v. State (NCAE)</i> , 786 S.E.2d 255 (N.C. 2016)	5, 7, 8
<i>North Dakota State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Snyder’s Drug Stores, Inc.</i> , 414 U.S. 156 (1973)	28
<i>Parella v. Retirement Bd. of the R.I. Employees’ Retirement Sys.</i> , 173 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Phelps v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 300 U.S. 319 (1937).....	18
<i>Pope v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R.</i> , 345 U.S. 379 (1953).....	28
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Simpson v. North Carolina Local Government Employees' Retirement System</i> , 363 S.E.2d 90 (N.C. Ct. App. 1987), aff'd per curiam, 372 S.E.2d 559 (N.C. 1988)	4, 5, 8
<i>Studier v. Mich. Pub. Sch. Emples. Ret. Bd.</i> , 698 N.W.2d 350 (Mich. 2005)	25
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018)	19
<i>Taylor v. City of Gadsden</i> , 767 F.3d 1124 (11th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Transport Workers Union of America v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority</i> , 145 F.3d 619 (3d Cir. 1998)	22
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	4, 10, 20, 21
<i>Washington Education Association v. Department of Retirement Systems</i> , 332 P.3d 439 (Wash. 2014)	25
<i>Wisconsin Professional Police Association, Inc. v. Lightbourn</i> , 627 N.W.2d 807 (Wis. 2001)	24, 25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

N.C. Const. Art. I, § 19	11
--------------------------------	----

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257	1, 12, 13
------------------------	-----------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
S. Ct. R. 14.1.....	13
MISCELLANEOUS SOURCES	
Brennan Jr., William J., <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977)	15
22 Moore’s Federal Practice – Civil (2022)	15
Vaughan, Dawn Baumgartner. <i>Done by July 1? Berger hopes NC House, Senate reach budget deal in days, exit soon after</i> . The Raleigh News & Observer, June 8, 2022	28
